and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering. We calculate net tangible book value per share by dividing our net
tangible assets (tangible assets less total liabilities) by the number of shares of our common stock issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2019.

Our net tangible book value at December 31, 2019 was $(188,742,959), or $(17.72)  per share. After giving effect to the sale of our common stock during
the term of the Equity Distribution Agreement with Piper Sandler in the aggregate amount of $11.5 million at an assumed offering price of $1.82 per share,
the last reported sale price of our common stock on The Nasdaq Global Select Market on March 4, 2020, and after deducting commissions and estimated
aggregate offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2019 would have been approximately
$(177,938,959), or $(10.49) per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $7.23 per share to our
existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $12.31  per share to new investors. The following table illustrates this per
share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share

$ 1.82

Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2019

$ (17.72)

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering

$ 7.23

As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2019, after giving effect to
this offering

$ (10.49)

Dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering

$ 12.31

The table above assumes for illustrative purposes that an aggregate of 6,318,681 shares of our common stock are sold during the term of the Equity
Distribution Agreement with Piper Sandler at a price of $1.82 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on The Nasdaq Global Select
Market on March 4, 2020, for aggregate net proceeds of approximately $10,804,000, after deducting commissions and estimated aggregate offering
expenses payable by us. The as adjusted information is illustrative only and will adjust based on the actual price to the public, the actual number of shares